

No. 21-12

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

*Appellant,*

—v.—

TED CRUZ FOR SENATE  
and SENATOR RAFAEL EDWARD “TED” CRUZ,

*Appellees.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

---

**BRIEF OF BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
AT N.Y.U. SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

---

DANIEL I. WEINER  
THE BRENNAN CENTER  
FOR JUSTICE AT NYU  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
1140 Connecticut Avenue NW  
Suite 1150  
Washington, DC 20036  
(646) 292-8383  
weinerd@brennan.law.nyu.edu

*Counsel for Brennan Center  
for Justice at NYU School  
of Law*

CLAIRE RAJAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM JACOBSON  
ERIN DOWNEY  
ALLEN & OVERY LLP  
1101 New York Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 683-3800  
claire.rajan@allenoverly.com

MARK DANIELS  
JANA STEENHOLDT  
ALLEN & OVERY LLP  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 610-6300

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST ..	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. This Case Warrants A Deferential Standard of Review Because Section 304 Does Not Meaningfully Burden Protected First Amendment Interests .....	3
A. Section 304 does not meaningfully restrict the political speech of candidates....	5
B. Section 304 does not pose a competitive burden for any candidates .....	10
C. Section 304 does not burden contributors’ associational rights .....	11
II. The Government’s Interest In Preventing Corruption And Its Appearance Is Undisputed And Furthered By Section 304 .....	13
A. The government has a profound interest in the prevention of corruption and its appearance that includes prevention of quid pro quo corruption and broader efforts to protect the integrity of government .....	14
B. Section 304 plainly furthers the government’s anti-corruption interests, which was the primary goal of its passage	18

C. It is not necessary that the government  
provide a record of actual quid pro quo  
corruption or other forms of corruption for  
the law to stand..... 22

D. Section 304 is not under-inclusive ..... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 27

APPENDIX A ..... 1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett, 564 U.S. 721 (2011)</i> .....	10
<i>Blount v. SEC, 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995)</i> .....	18, 23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992)</i> .....	23
<i>Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)</i> .....	3, 14, 17
<i>Crandon v. United States, 494 U.S. 152 (1990)</i> .....	13, 15
<i>Davis v. FEC, 554 U.S. 724 (2008)</i> .....	10, 19
<i>FEC v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. 146 (2003)</i> .....	3, 13
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm., 533 U.S. 431 (2001)</i> .....	22
<i>FEC v. Craig for U.S. Senate, 816 F.3d 829 (D.C. Cir. 2016)</i> .....	17

<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Pol. Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	13
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) .....	14
<i>FEC v. O’Donnell</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 727 (D. Del. 2016) .....	4, 12, 17
<i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 924 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (en banc), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 569 (2019) .....	6
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	3, 4, 22
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Ct. of Sonoma Cnty.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	21
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Miss. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	6
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Preston v. Leake</i> , 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....	5, 6
<i>Stop This Insanity Inc. Emp. Leadership Fund v. FEC</i> , 761 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	9

<i>Ted Cruz for Senate v. FEC</i> , No. 19-cv-908 (NJR) (APM) (TJK) (D.D.C. June 3, 2021), ECF No. 71 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Hebdon</i> , 140 S. Ct. 348 (2019) .....	6
<i>Thompson v. Hebdon</i> , 7 F.4th 811 (9th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Trist v. Child</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 441, 22 L.Ed. 623 (1874) .....	15
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	26
<i>United States v. Miss. Valley Generating Co.</i> , 364 U.S. 520 (1961).....	15
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....	14
<i>Van Ee v. EPA</i> , 202 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Wagner v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	17, 18, 22
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015) .....	24, 25

## CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 6, cl.2.....	16
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl.8.....	16
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl.7 .....	16
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 4.....	16
5 U.S.C. § 7353.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 203.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 205.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 208.....	16
52 U.S.C. § 30114(b) .....	16, 17
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act	
Section 304.....	<i>passim</i>
STOCK Act, Pub. L. No. 112-105, 126	
Stat. 291 (2012) .....	16
<i>Code of Ethics for Government Service,</i>	
H. Con. Res. 175 (1958).....	15
House of Representatives,	
Code of Official Conduct, Rule 23 .....	16
Senate Code of Official Conduct, Rule 37 .....	16
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a).....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

## 147 CONG. REC. (2001):

p. S2541 .....	21
p. S2543 .....	20
p. S2544 .....	21
p. S3882 .....	20
p. S3970 .....	19, 26

Alexei V. Ovtchinnikov & Philip Valta, <i>Debt in Political Campaigns</i> (May 2020) .....	7, 8, 23
--	----------

Alexei Ovtchinnikov & Philip Valta, <i>Self-funding of Political Campaigns</i> (June 2021) .....	7
--	---

BRENT FERGUSON, BRENNAN CTR. FOR JUST., CANDIDATES & SUPER PACS: THE NEW MODEL IN 2016 (2015), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/candidates-super-pacs-new-model">https://www.brennancenter.org/our- work/research-reports/candidates- super-pacs-new-model</a> .....	9
---	---

<i>Incumbent Advantage</i> , OPENSECRETS.ORG, <a href="https://www.opensecrets.org/elections-overview/incumbent-advantage?cycle=2018">https://www.opensecrets.org/elections- overview/incumbent- advantage?cycle=2018</a> (last visited Nov. 17, 2021) .....	11
---	----



L. SANDY MAISEL, THE INCUMBENCY ADVANTAGE, IN MONEY, ELECTIONS, AND DEMOCRACY: REFORMING CONGRESSIONAL CAMPAIGN FINANCE 119 (Margaret Latus Nugent & John R. Johannes eds., 1990).....	11
Matthew T. Cole et al., <i>Incumbency Advantage in an Electoral Contest</i> , 49 ECON. & SOC. REV. 419 (2018).....	11
PENNY MILLER, KENTUCKY POLITICS & GOVERNMENT: DO WE STAND UNITED? (Lincoln: University of Nebraska Press 1994) .....	24
U.S. Federal Election Commission, <i>2018 Financial Summary for Rafael Edward Ted Cruz</i> , <a href="https://www.fec.gov/data/candidate/S2TX00312/?cycle=2018&amp;election_full=true">https://www.fec.gov/data/candidate/S 2TX00312/?cycle=2018&amp;election_full =true</a> (last visited Nov. 20, 2021) .....	9
U.S. Federal Election Commission, <i>All Candidates – Bulk Data</i> , <a href="https://www.fec.gov/data/browse-data/?tab=bulk-data">https://www.fec.gov/data/browse- data/?tab=bulk-data</a> (last visited Nov. 20, 2021).....	1a
